Draft version October 20, 2022
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX631
First results from the JWST Early Release Science Program Q3D:
Turbulent times in the life of a z ∼ 3 extremely red quasar revealed by NIRSpec IFU
Dominika Wylezalek ,1 Andrey Vayner ,2 David S. N. Rupke ,3 Nadia L. Zakamska ,2, 4
Sylvain Veilleux ,5 Yuzo Ishikawa ,2 Caroline Bertemes ,1 Weizhe Liu ,5
Jorge K. Barrera-Ballesteros ,6 Hsiao-Wen Chen ,7 Andy D. Goulding ,8 Jenny E. Greene ,8
Kevin N. Hainline ,9 Fred Hamann,10 Timothy Heckman ,2 Sean D. Johnson ,11 Dieter Lutz ,12

REFERENCES
2016, JWST User Documentation (JDox), JWST User
Documentation Website
Alexandroff, R. M. 2017, PhD thesis, Johns Hopkins
University, Maryland
Alexandroff, R. M., Zakamska, N. L., Barth, A. J., et al.
2018, MNRAS, 479, 4936, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty1685
Antonucci, R. 1993, ARA&A, 31, 473,
doi: 10.1146/annurev.aa.31.090193.002353
Astropy Collaboration, Robitaille, T. P., Tollerud, E. J.,
et al. 2013, A&A, 558, A33,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201322068
Astropy Collaboration, Price-Whelan, A. M., Sipőcz, B. M.,
et al. 2018, AJ, 156, 123, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/aabc4f
Behroozi, P. S., Conroy, C., & Wechsler, R. H. 2010, ApJ,
717, 379, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/717/1/379
Behroozi, P. S., Wechsler, R. H., & Wu, H.-Y. 2013, ApJ,
762, 109, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/762/2/109
Bischetti, M., Feruglio, C., Piconcelli, E., et al. 2021, A&A,
645, A33, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202039057
Böker, T., Arribas, S., Lützgendorf, N., et al. 2022, A&A,
661, A82, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202142589
Calistro Rivera, G., Alexander, D. M., Rosario, D. J., et al.
2021, A&A, 649, A102,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202040214
Chiaberge, M., Gilli, R., Lotz, J. M., & Norman, C. 2015,
ApJ, 806, 147, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/806/2/147
Chiang, Y.-K., Overzier, R., & Gebhardt, K. 2013, ApJ,
779, 127, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/779/2/127
Cigan, P. 2019, MultiColorFits: Colorize and combine
multiple fits images for visually aesthetic scientific plots,
Astrophysics Source Code Library, record ascl:1909.002.
Davidzon, I., Ilbert, O., Laigle, C., et al. 2017, A&A, 605,
A70, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201730419
Dawson, K. S., Schlegel, D. J., & et al. 2013, AJ, 145, 10,
doi: 10.1088/0004-6256/145/1/10
De Lucia, G., & Blaizot, J. 2007, MNRAS, 375, 2,
doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2006.11287.x
Eisenstein, D. J., Weinberg, D. H., Agol, E., et al. 2011,
AJ, 142, 72, doi: 10.1088/0004-6256/142/3/72
Fabian, A. C. 2012, ARA&A, 50, 455,
doi: 10.1146/annurev-astro-081811-125521
Farrah, D., Petty, S., Connolly, B., et al. 2017, ApJ, 844,
106, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa78f2
Gardner, J. P., Mather, J. C., Clampin, M., et al. 2006,
SSRv, 123, 485, doi: 10.1007/s11214-006-8315-7
Giallongo, E., Salimbeni, S., Menci, N., et al. 2005, ApJ,
622, 116, doi: 10.1086/427819
Ginolfi, M., Piconcelli, E., Zappacosta, L., et al. 2022,
Nature Communications, 13, 4574,
doi: 10.1038/s41467-022-32297-x
Glikman, E., Simmons, B., Mailly, M., et al. 2015, ApJ,
806, 218, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/806/2/218

ApJS, 175, 356, doi: 10.1086/524362
Hwang, H.-C., Zakamska, N. L., Alexandroff, R. M., et al.
2018, MNRAS, 477, 830, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty742
Ishikawa, Y., Goulding, A. D., Zakamska, N. L., et al. 2021,
MNRAS, 502, 3769, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stab137
Jakobsen, P., Ferruit, P., Alves de Oliveira, C., et al. 2022,
A&A, 661, A80, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202142663
Johnson, S. D., Chen, H.-W., Straka, L. A., et al. 2018,
ApJL, 869, L1, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/aaf1cf
Kuiper, E., Hatch, N. A., Miley, G. K., et al. 2011,
MNRAS, 415, 2245,
doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.18852.x
Leung, G. C. K., Coil, A. L., Rupke, D. S. N., & Perrotta,
S. 2021, ApJ, 914, 17, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abf4da
Lukić, Z., Reed, D., Habib, S., & Heitmann, K. 2009, ApJ,
692, 217, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/692/1/217
Mechtley, M., Jahnke, K., Windhorst, R. A., et al. 2016,
ApJ, 830, 156, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/830/2/156
Miley, G. K., Overzier, R. A., Zirm, A. W., et al. 2006,
ApJL, 650, L29, doi: 10.1086/508534
Miller, T. B., Chapman, S. C., Aravena, M., et al. 2018,
Nature, 556, 469, doi: 10.1038/s41586-018-0025-2

Villforth, C., Hamilton, T., Pawlik, M. M., et al. 2017,
MNRAS, 466, 812, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw3037
Wright, E. L., Eisenhardt, P. R. M., Mainzer, A. K., et al.
2010, AJ, 140, 1868, doi: 10.1088/0004-6256/140/6/1868
Wu, H.-Y., Hahn, O., Evrard, A. E., Wechsler, R. H., &
Dolag, K. 2013, MNRAS, 436, 460,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stt1582
Wylezalek, D., Barrera-Ballesteros, J. K., Luetzgendorf, N.,
et al. 2017, Q-3D: Imaging Spectroscopy of Quasar Hosts
with JWST Analyzed with a Powerful New PSF
Decomposition and Spectral Analysis Package, JWST
Proposal ID 1335. Cycle 0 Early Release Science
Wylezalek, D., Zakamska, N. L., Liu, G., & Obied, G. 2016,
MNRAS, 457, 745, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stv3022
Wylezalek, D., Galametz, A., Stern, D., et al. 2013, ApJ,
769, 79, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/769/1/79
Wylezalek, D., Vernet, J., De Breuck, C., et al. 2014, ApJ,
786, 17, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/786/1/17
Zakamska, N. L., Hamann, F., Pâris, I., et al. 2016,
MNRAS, 459, 3144, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw718
Zakamska, N. L., Sun, A.-L., Strauss, M. A., et al. 2019,
MNRAS, 489, 497, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz2071